

Listed on 17.9.2013
Court No. 4
Item No. 25

SECTION XII
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 20758 and 19176 of 2005

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.

(Application for impleadment filed by in-person Shri Om Prakash Gupta in SLP No. 20758 of 2005)

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.1

(Application for impleadment/Intervention filed by Mr. Anish Kumar, Advocate in SLP NO. 19176 of 2005)

WITH

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

O. Fernandes ..Petitioner

versus

T.N. P.C.B & ors. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 30th April, 2013 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"List the matter on a non-miscellaneous day in the month of September, 2013.

Reply affidavit, if any, to the affidavit filed by the State of Tamil Nadu by the Union of India be filed within twelve weeks' time from today. "

AND thereafter, the counsel has mentioned the matter before the Hon'ble Court on 23rd August, 2013 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"At the request of Dr. Subramanian Swamy, appearing in person in T.C. (C) Nos. 26-27/2007, list the matters on 17.09.2013."

It is submitted that in view of above quoted order Mr. B. Balaji, Counsel for the state of Tamil Nadu has on 16.4.2013 filed reply on behalf of the state of Tamil Nadu in Special Leave

Petition(C) No. 20758 of 2005 (Copy of the same is being circulated herewith).

....2/-

-2-

It is further submitted that in person (Om Prakash Gupta) has on 20.4.2010 filed an application for impleadment which was not served on other side. Hence, application for impleadment could not be registered and unregistered application has already included in paper books.

Service of notice is complete in both the matters.

The matters along with applications above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 16th day of September, 2013

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO: Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Advocate
Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate
Mr. M. A. Chinnasamy, Advocate
Mr. V.G. Pragasam, Advocate
Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Advocate
Mr. P.V. Yogeswaran, Advocate
Mr. Anish Kumar, Advocate
Mr. B. Balaji, Advocate
Mr. Om Prakash Gupta,
Ex-Ambassador, Govt. of India
R/o 25, Surya Niketan
Delhi-110092

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

hp